This is the accepted version of the article:
Rodríguez Fernández, Alberto; Cagli, Carlo; Suñé Tarruella, Jordi; [et al.].
«Switching Voltage and Time Statistics of Filamentary Conductive Paths in
HfO2-Based ReRAM Devices». IEEE Electron Device Letters, Vol. 39, Issue 5
(May 2018), p. 656-659. DOI 10.1109/LED.2018.2822047
This version is avaible at https://ddd.uab.cat/record/215347
under the terms of the license
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by Diposit Digital de Documents de la UAB

4(c)), is consistent with classical thermal simulations [32].
In summary, our results seem to indicate that Kramers’
theory provides a consistent framework for analyzing constant
and ramped voltage stress experiments in the context of
ReRAM devices. For the sake of clarity, the link among the
corresponding models and equations are depicted in Fig. 4(d).
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR PAPER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <
4
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Hayakawa, A. Himeno, R. Yasuhara, W. Boullart, E. Vecchio, T.
Vandeweyer, T. Witters, D. Crotti, M. Jurczak, S. Fujii, S. Ito, Y.
Kawashima, Y. Ikeda, A. Kawahara, K. Kawai, Z. Wei, S. Muraoka,
K. Shimakawa, T. Mikawa, and S. Yoneda, “Highly reliable TaOx
ReRAM with centralized filament for 28-nm embedded
application,” 2015 Symp. VLSI Circuits (VLSI Circuits), pp. T14–
T15, Jun. 2015, DOI:10.1109/VLSIC.2015.7231381.
[2] M. Ueki, K. Takeuchi, T. Yamamoto, A. Tanabe, N. Ikarashi, M.
Saitoh, T. Nagumo, H. Sunamura, M. Narihiro, K. Uejima, K.
Masuzaki, N. Furutake, S. Saito, Y. Yabe, A. Mitsuiki, K. Takeda,
T. Hase, and Y. Hayashi, “Low-power embedded ReRAM
technology for IoT applications,” 2015 Symp. VLSI Technol. (VLSI
Technol., pp. T108–T109, Jun. 2015,
DOI:10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223640.
[3] D. Ielmini, “Resistive switching memories based on metal oxides:
mechanisms, reliability and scaling,” Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol.
31, no. 6, p. 63002, Jun. 2016, DOI:10.1088/0268-
1242/31/6/063002.
[4] M. Azzaz, E. Vianello, B. Sklenard, P. Blaise, A. Roule, C.
Sabbione, S. Bernasconi, C. Charpin, C. Cagli, E. Jalaguier, S.
Jeannot, S. Denorme, P. Candelier, M. Yu, L. Nistor, C. Fenouillet-
Beranger, and L. Perniola, “Endurance/Retention Trade Off in HfOx
and TaOx Based RRAM,” 2016 IEEE 8th Int. Mem. Work., no. c,
pp. 1–4, May 2016, DOI:10.1109/IMW.2016.7495268.
[5] G. Piccolboni, G. Molas, D. Garbin, E. Vianello, O. Cueto, C. Cagli,
B. Traore, B. De Salvo, G. Ghibaudo, and L. Perniola,
“Investigation of Cycle-to-Cycle Variability in HfO 2 -Based
OxRAM,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 721–723,
Jun. 2016, DOI:10.1109/LED.2016.2553370.
[6] C. Nguyen, C. Cagli, E. Vianello, A. Persico, G. Molas, G.
Reimbold, Q. Rafhay, and G. Ghibaudo, “Advanced 1T1R test
vehicle for RRAM nanosecond-range switching-time resolution and
reliability assessment,” 2015 IEEE Int. Integr. Reliab. Work., pp.
17–20, Oct. 2015, DOI:10.1109/IIRW.2015.7437059.
[7] A. Grossi, D. Walczyk, C. Zambelli, E. Miranda, P. Olivo, V.
Stikanov, A. Feriani, J. Sune, G. Schoof, R. Kraemer, B. Tillack, A.
Fox, T. Schroeder, C. Wenger, and C. Walczyk, “Impact of Intercell
and Intracell Variability on Forming and Switching Parameters in
RRAM Arrays,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 8, pp.
2502–2509, Aug. 2015, DOI:10.1109/TED.2015.2442412.
[8] A. Padovani, L. Larcher, P. Padovani, C. Cagli, and B. De Salvo,
“Understanding the role of the Ti metal electrode on the forming of
HfO2-based RRAMs,” 2012 4th IEEE Int. Mem. Work. IMW 2012,
vol. 1, no. d, pp. 0–3, 2012, DOI:10.1109/IMW.2012.6213667.
[9] A. Rodriguez-Fernandez, C. Cagli, L. Perniola, J. Suñé, and E.
Miranda, “Effect of the voltage ramp rate on the set and reset
voltages of ReRAM devices,” Microelectron. Eng., vol. 178, pp.
61–65, Jun. 2017, DOI:10.1016/j.mee.2017.04.039.
[10] J. S. Suehle, “Ultrathin gate oxide reliability: physical models,
statistics, and characterization,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
49, no. 6, pp. 958–971, Jun. 2002,
DOI:10.1109/TED.2002.1003712.
[11] J. W. McPherson, Reliability Physics and Engineering. Heidelberg:
Springer International Publishing, 2013.
[12] J. McPherson, J. Y. Kim, A. Shanware, and H. Mogul,
“Thermochemical description of dielectric breakdown in high
dielectric constant materials,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 82, no. 13, pp.
2121–2123, 2003, DOI:10.1063/1.1565180.
[13] S. Larentis, F. Nardi, S. Balatti, D. C. Gilmer, and D. Ielmini,
“Resistive Switching by Voltage-Driven Ion Migration in Bipolar
RRAM—Part II: Modeling,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59,
no. 9, pp. 2468–2475, Sep. 2012, DOI:10.1109/TED.2012.2202320.
[14] L. Vandelli, A. Padovani, G. Bersuker, D. Gilmer, P. Pavan, and L.
Larcher, “Modeling of the Forming Operation in HfO2-Based
Resistive Switching Memories,” 2011 3rd IEEE Int. Mem. Work.,
pp. 1–4, May 2011, DOI:10.1109/IMW.2011.5873224.
[15] K. Kinoshita, K. Tsunoda, Y. Sato, H. Noshiro, S. Yagaki, M. Aoki,
and Y. Sugiyama, “Reduction in the reset current in a resistive
random access memory consisting of NiOx brought about by
reducing a parasitic capacitance,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 93, no. 3, p.

[20] A. W. Strong, Reliability wearout mechanisms in advanced CMOS
technologies. IEEE Press, 2009.
[21] C. Schindler, G. Staikov, and R. Waser, “Electrode kinetics of Cu–
SiO2-based resistive switching cells: Overcoming the voltage-time
dilemma of electrochemical metallization memories,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 94, no. 7, p. 72109, Feb. 2009, DOI:10.1063/1.3077310.
[22] M. Bocquet, D. Deleruyelle, H. Aziza, C. Muller, J.-M. Portal, T.
Cabout, and E. Jalaguier, “Robust Compact Model for Bipolar
Oxide-Based Resistive Switching Memories,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 61, no. 3, pp. 674–681, Mar. 2014,
DOI:10.1109/TED.2013.2296793.
[23] P. Huang, X. Y. Liu, B. Chen, H. T. Li, Y. J. Wang, Y. X. Deng, K.
L. Wei, L. Zeng, B. Gao, G. Du, X. Zhang, and J. F. Kang, “A
Physics-Based Compact Model of Metal-Oxide-Based RRAM DC
and AC Operations,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 12,
pp. 4090–4097, Dec. 2013, DOI:10.1109/TED.2013.2287755.
[24] J. W. McPherson, Jinyoung Kim, A. Shanware, H. Mogul, and J.
Rodriguez, “Trends in the ultimate breakdown strength of high
dielectric-constant materials,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
50, no. 8, pp. 1771–1778, Aug. 2003,
DOI:10.1109/TED.2003.815141.
[25] Jin Ju Kim, Minwoo Kim, Ukjin Jung, Kyung Eun Chang,
Sangkyung Lee, Yonghun Kim, Young Gon Lee, Rino Choi, and
Byoung Hun Lee, “Intrinsic Time Zero Dielectric Breakdown
Characteristics of HfAlO Alloys,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 60, no. 11, pp. 3683–3689, Nov. 2013,
DOI:10.1109/TED.2013.2281857.
[26] J. D. Casperson, L. D. Bell, and H. a. Atwater, “Materials issues for
layered tunnel barrier structures,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 92, no. 1, pp.
261–267, Jul. 2002, DOI:10.1063/1.1479747.
[27] D. Ielmini, “Modeling the Universal Set/Reset Characteristics of
Bipolar RRAM by Field- and Temperature-Driven Filament
Growth,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 12, pp. 4309–
4317, Dec. 2011, DOI:10.1109/TED.2011.2167513.
[28] H. A. Kramers, “Brownian motion in a field of force and the
diffusion model of chemical reactions,” Physica, vol. 7, no. 4, pp.
284–304, Apr. 1940, DOI:10.1016/S0031-8914(40)90098-2.
[29] N. Raghavan, K. L. Pey, K. Shubhakar, X. Wu, W. H. Liu, and M.
Bosman, “Role of grain boundary percolative defects and localized
trap generation on the reliability statistics of high-k gate dielectric
stacks,” 2012 IEEE Int. Reliab. Phys. Symp., p. 6A.1.1-6A.1.11,
Apr. 2012, DOI:10.1109/IRPS.2012.6241862.
[30] A. D. McNaught and A. Wilkinson, Compendium of Chemical
Terminology, 2nd ed. Oxford, U.K.: Blackwel, 1997.
[31] P. Hanggi, “Escape from a metastable state,” J. Stat. Phys., vol. 42,
no. 1–2, pp. 105–148, Jan. 1986, DOI:10.1007/BF01010843.